

CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Item # 6

AGENDA REPORT SUMMARY

Meeting Date: April 23, 2019

Subject: Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority Equipment Installation License

Agreement

Prepared by: Andy Galea, Chief of Police **Approved by:** Chris Jordan, City Manager

Attachment(s): None

Initiated by:

Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority

Previous Council Consideration:

None

Fiscal Impact:

None

Environmental Review:

Not applicable

Policy Question(s) for Council Consideration:

None

Summary:

 The Silicon Valley Interoperability Authority (SVRIA) has installed radio equipment at various locations in Santa Clara County. One SVRIA radio antenna is located on property owned by the City of Los Altos. SVRIA requests that its contractors be permitted to access, install, maintain, repair and replace equipment at this location

Staff Recommendation:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority Equipment Installation License Agreement

	Reviewed By:	
City Manager	City Attorney	Finance Director
<u>CJ</u>	<u>CD</u>	<u>SE</u>



Subject: Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority Equipment Installation License

Agreement

Purpose

To provide approval of the Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority Equipment Installation License Agreement.

Background

In 2010, 14 cities and Santa Clara County entered into a Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) to form the Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability Authority (SVRIA). Through significant collaboration by participating members and stakeholders, SVRIA has developed a regional interoperable communications network known as Silicon Valley Regional Communications System (SVRCS). SVRCS is a digital 700 MHz radio system designed for all agencies in Santa Clara County and, once completed, it is envisioned that both public safety and local government users will migrate to the system

Discussion/Analysis

SVRIA has installed various equipment at certain telecommunications sites within Santa Clara County. SVRIA has hired vendors and contractors to perform installation and maintenance of equipment. One SVRIA radio antenna is located at One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos CA 94022. One North San Antonio Road is owned by the City of Los Altos. SVRIA requests that its contractors be permitted to install, maintain, repair and replace equipment at this location.

Options

1) Authorize the City Manager to sign the SVRIA Equipment Installation License Agreement

Advantages: Access will be allowed for repair, installation and maintenance of SVRIA radio

antenna

Disadvantages: Alternative maintenance plans will be needed

2) Provide direction to revise the SVRIA Equipment Installation License Agreement

Advantages: None

Disadvantages: None

Recommendation

Staff recommends Option 1.

April 23, 2019 Page 2